

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).15336/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 18/05/2009 in CR No. 658/2009 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

M/S NATIONAL INSECTICIDES & CHEM.LTD. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

COUNCIL OF SCIENTIFIC & INDUS.RES.& ANR Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record,permission to file counter affidavit,permission to file additional documents and prayer for interim relief)

Date: 30/07/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Harish Salve, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Mukerji,Adv.
Ms. Surbhi Mehta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Praveen Swarup,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The Appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(Parveen Kr. Chawla)
Court Master

(Renuka Sadana)
Court Master

[signed order is placed on the file]
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.6083 OF 2010
(Arising from S.L.P.(C) No. 15336 of 2009)

M/s. National Insecticides & Chem. Ltd. ..Appellant

versus

Council of Scientific & Indus. Res. & Anr. ..Respondents

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

This Appeal has been filed against the impugned judgment and order dated 18th May, 2009 of the High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh.

The facts have been stated in the impugned judgment and hence we are not repeating the same here.

On the facts of the case, we refer the dispute for arbitration to Hon'ble Mr. Justice Kuldip Singh, former Judge of this Court. The learned Arbitrator shall fix his own terms of emoluments.

All contentions can be raised by the parties before the sole arbitrator. We would request the learned Arbitrator to complete the arbitration proceedings preferably within six months from production of copy of this order before him.

The orders passed by the courts below shall stand superseded by this order.

The Appeal is disposed of in the above terms.

.....J.
[MARKANDEY KATJU]

NEW DELHI;J.
JULY 30, 2010 [T.S. THAKUR]